

No. 14-1507

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVE MICHAEL BEYLUND,
Petitioner,

vs.

GRANT LEVI, Director,
North Dakota Department of Transportation,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Dakota**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
KYMBERLEE C. STAPLETON
Counsel of Record
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345
briefs@cjlf.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented.....	i
Table of authorities.	v
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of facts and case.....	2
Summary of argument.....	3
Argument.	4
I. A motorist’s statutorily implied consent to submit to a search of his or her breath, blood, or urine after lawful arrest for suspicion of driving while impaired falls within the consent exception to the Fourth Amendment’s warrant requirement.	4
A. Probable cause requirement.....	5
B. Informed consent.....	10
C. Voluntariness.....	13
II. North Dakota’s implied consent law does not place an unconstitutional condition on a motorist’s Fourth Amendment right to be free from unreasonable searches and seizures without a warrant.....	18
A. Compelling interest.....	19
B. Property inspections cases distinguished.	23

III. The federal exclusionary rule does not bar introduction of evidence obtained in violation of a motorist's Fourth Amendment rights at a state administrative driver's license suspension hearing.	25
IV. Subsequent invalidation of a statutory penalty does not render consent involuntary or coerced.	30
Conclusion.	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beylund v. Levi, 859 N. W. 2d 403 (N. D. 2015).	2, 3, 32
Brady v. United States, 397 U. S. 742 (1970).	30, 31, 32
Breithaupt v. Abram, 352 U. S. 432 (1957).	15
Burnett v. Anchorage, 806 F. 2d 1447 (CA9 1986).	8
Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco, 387 U. S. 523 (1967).	23, 24
City of Los Angeles v. Patel, 576 U. S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2443, 192 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2015).	24
Filkowski v. Dir., N. D. Dep’t of Transp., 862 N. W. 2d 785 (N. D. 2015).	27
Hendrick v. Maryland, 235 U. S. 610 (1915). . .	19, 20
Holte v. North Dakota State Highway Comm’r, 436 N. W. 2d 250 (N. D. 1989).	25, 26, 29
Illinois v. Gates, 462 U. S. 213 (1983).	5
INS v. Lopez-Mendoza, 468 U. S. 1032 (1984).	29
Mackey v. Montrym, 443 U. S. 1 (1979).	8, 9, 15
Maryland v. Pringle, 540 U. S. 366 (2003).	4
Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz, 496 U. S. 444 (1990).	21

Missouri v. McNeely, 569 U. S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1552, 185 L. Ed. 2d 696 (2013).....	5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14
Ohio v. Robinette, 519 U. S. 33 (1996).	11, 13
Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation and Parole v. Scott, 524 U. S. 357 (1998).	25
People v. Harns, 234 Cal. App. 4th 671, 184 Cal. Rptr. 3d 198 (2015).....	12
Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash., 461 U. S. 540 (1983).	19
Schmerber v. California, 384 U. S. 757 (1966).....	8
Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U. S. 218 (1973).....	11, 12
See v. Seattle, 387 U. S. 541 (1967).....	23
Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Assn., 489 U. S. 602 (1989).	10, 25
South Dakota v. Neville, 459 U. S. 553 (1983).....	8, 14, 16, 17, 18
State ex rel. Roseland v. Herauf, 819 N. W. 2d 546 (N. D. 2012).	29
State v. Friedt, 735 N. W. 2d 848 (N. D. 2007).....	27
State v. Hansen, 444 N. W. 2d 330 (N. D. 1989). . .	28
State v. Jordheim, 508 N. W. 2d 878 (N. D. 1993).....	27
State v. Smith, 849 N. W. 2d 599 (N. D. 2014).....	8
State v. Steier, 515 N. W. 2d 195 (N. D. 1994).....	27

State v. Won, 136 Haw. 282, 361 P. 3d 1195 (2015).....	15
State v. Zimmerman, 539 N. W. 2d 49 (N. D. 1995).....	26
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U. S. 1 (1968).....	5
United States v. Drayton, 536 U. S. 194 (2002).....	11, 13
United States v. Knights, 534 U. S. 112 (2001).....	4
United States v. Martinez-Fuerte, 428 U. S. 543 (1976).....	20
United States v. Watson, 423 U. S. 411 (1976).....	5
Westendorf v. Iowa Dep't of Transp., 400 N. W. 2d 553 (Iowa 1987).....	29
Wilhelmi v. Director of Dep't of Transp., 498 N. W. 2d 150 (N. D. 1993).....	28
Zap v. United States, 328 U. S. 624 (1946).....	11

United States Statutes

18 U. S. C. § 1201(a).....	31
----------------------------	----

State Statutes

75 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3804(c).....	7
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 28.35.032.....	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-693.....	20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-695.....	20
Cal. Veh. Code § 23577.....	7

Cal. Veh. Code § 23612(D).	7
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 316.1939.	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 291E-68.	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 8-1025.	7
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:98.7.	7
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 32:666(A)(1)(c).	7
Mass. Gen. Laws, Ch. 90, § 17B.	20
Me. Rev. Stat., Tit. 29-A, § 2521(3)(c).	7
Me. Rev. Stat., Tit. 29-A, § 2521(6).	7
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 169A.20(2), subd. 2.	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 60-6,211.02.	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 60-6,197.	7
N. D. Cent. Code § 39-20-01(1).	5
N. D. Cent. Code § 39-20-01(2).	6
N. D. Cent. Code § 39-20-01(3)(a).	6, 7, 11
N. D. Cent. Code § 39-20-01(3)(b).	7
N. D. Cent. Code § 39-20-04.1(1).	17
N. D. Cent. Code § 39-20-04(1).	11
N. D. Cent. Code § 39-20-07.	26
N. D. Cent. Code § 39-20-07(5).	27
W. Va. Code § 17c-5-7(a).	7

R. I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 31-27-2.1. 7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-10-406(c). 7
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-268.3. 7
Vt. Stat. Ann., Tit. 23, § 1201. 7

Secondary Authorities

Dept. of Motor Vehicles, California Driver Handbook
(English 2016),
<https://www.dmv.ca.gov/pubs/dl600.pdf>. 21

National Highway Traffic Safety Admin., Breath Test
Refusals in DWI Enforcement: An Interim Report
(Aug. 2005), [http://www.nhtsa.gov/staticfiles/
nti/pdf/809876.pdf](http://www.nhtsa.gov/staticfiles/nti/pdf/809876.pdf). 22

National Highway Traffic Safety Admin., Traffic
Safety Facts—2013 Data, Alcohol Impaired Driving
(No. DOT HS 812 102, Dec. 2014),
[http://www-nrd.nhtsa.dot.gov/Pubs/
812102.pdf](http://www-nrd.nhtsa.dot.gov/Pubs/812102.pdf). 22

National Highway Traffic Safety Admin., Traffic
Safety Facts, Research Note, Breath Test Refusal
Rates in the United States—2011 Update (No.
DOT HS 811 881, Mar. 2014),
[http://www.nhtsa.gov/staticfiles/nti/pdf/
Breath_Test_Refusal_Rates-811881.pdf](http://www.nhtsa.gov/staticfiles/nti/pdf/Breath_Test_Refusal_Rates-811881.pdf). 19
